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FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107

FACSIMILE (817) 332-4740

EMAIL TOASE@TOASE.COM ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS WEBSITE: WWW TOASE COM

Alicia K Kreh
akreh/fftoase.com

April 8, 2021

Christian Duke

Re:  Public Information Act Request Received by the ity of Boerne on March 26, 2021

Dear Mr. Duke:

The City received your request for information on March 26, 2021. Enclosed is a portion
of the information responsive to your request. The rest of the responsive information has been
submitted to the Attorney General for a ruling.

The City understands the rights of all citizens to make requests for public information and
invites all citizens to avail themselves of that right. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me. Of course, all questions may also be forwarded to the Office of the Texas
Attorney General, Open Government Hotline, at (512) 478-6736 or toll-free at 1-877-673-6839.

incerely,
(Ll Kﬁ A
Alicia K. Kreh

AKK/jlw
Enclosures
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Officer

Assigned 16:16:09 Enroute

To Station
Case Numbers B2003559

Call Sheet Re
BOERNE POLICE DEPA

g%r;ltENT

At Station

Agency BOERNE PD
16:16:45 Arrived 16:36:490 De-assigned

Primary Officer ¥ forUnit 348

Cleared 17:19:53 Total Time 00:43:04

Disposition CONTACT /NO REPORT NEEDED

Officer

Assigned 19:17:41 Enroute

To Station
Case Numbers

RICARDO GOMEZ

At Station

Agency BOERNE PD
19:17:44 Arrived 19:17:54 De-assigned

Primary Officer ¥ forUnit 349

Cleared 19:47:55 Total Time 00:30:01

Disposition UNABLE TO LOCATE

Officer

Assigned 20:18:28 Enroute

RICARDO GOMEZ

Agency BOERNE PD
20:21:14 Arrived 20:26:12 De-assigned

Primary Officer Y for Unit 349
Cleared 20:55:31 Total Time 00:29:19

To Station At Station Disposition CONTACT /NO REPORT NEEDED
Case Numbers
Radio Messages

Date Time Entered By Officer Description

08/13/2020 16:18:03 WATERS, TAMMY UNIT ASSIGN

08/13/2020 16:16:.45 WATERS, TAMMY UNIT ENROUTE

08/13/2020 18:36:50 WATERS, TAMMY UNIT ARRIVE

08/13/2020 17:19:50 WATERS, TAMMY UNIT CASE NUMBER GENERATED Case Number; B2003559

08/13/2020 17:19:53 WATERS, TAMMY CALL CLEARED

08/13/2020 17:19:53 WATERS, TAMMY UNIT CLEARED

08/13/2020 19:16.48 WATERS, TAMMY WATERS, TAMMY CALL REOPENED Previous Disposition: CONTACT / NO
REPORT NEEDED Previous Clear Time: 17:18:53

08/13/2020 19:17:42 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ASSIGN

08/13/2020 19:17:44 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ENROUTE

08/13/2020 19:17:55 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ARRIVE

08/13/2020 19:18:33 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT CHANGE LOCATION CASE # B2003559

08/13/2020 19:37:27 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT WELFARE CHECK Previous check time: 19:17:54 Current
check time: 19:37:27 Welfare limit time: 00:04

0811372020 19:42:52 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT WELFARE CHECK Previous check time: 19:37:27 Current
check time: 19:42:52 Welfare limit time: 00:04

08/13/2020 19:.47:44 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT WELFARE CHECK Previous check time: 19:42:52 Current
check time: 19:47:44 Welfare limit time: 00:04

08/13/2020 19:47:55 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDO CALL CLEARED

08/13/2020 19:47:55 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDQ UNIT CLEARED

08/13/2020 20:18:.02 PADILLA, TRACIE PADILLA, TRACIE CALL REOPENED Previous Disposition: UNABLE TQ LOCATE
Previous Clear Time: 19:47.55

081372020 20:18:29 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ASSIGN

08/13/2020 20:21:14 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ENROUTE

08/13/2020 20:26:12 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT ARRIVE

08/13/2020 20:39:21 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT CHANGE LOCATION CYPRESS GRILL

08/13/2020 20:47:32 GOMEZ, RICARDO GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT WELFARE CHECK Previous check time; 20:26:12 Current
check time: 20:47:32 Welfare fimit iime: 00:04

08/13/2020 20:55:32 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO CALL CLEARED

08/13/2020  20:55:32 WATERS, TAMMY GOMEZ, RICARDO UNIT CLEARED

Caller Information
Employer !
Name Phone Call From Address Contact? Work Phone
CHRISTI 4155331211 N

03/30/2021 14.50:58
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CaHSheetReg
BOERNE POLICE DEPA
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N/

6000 WESTERN PLACE, SUITE 200 TELEPHONE 5

1-30 AT BRYANT IRVIN ROAD TAY LO R- O LS O N AD KINS- S RALLA- E LAM TOLL F?{EE {3(',3 §7§_§§§8

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107 FACSIMILE: (817) 332-4740

EMAIL: TOASE@ TOASE.COM ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS WEBSITE: WWW.TOASE.COM
Alicia K. Kreh

April 8, 2021

Honorable Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Re:  Public Information Act Request of Christian Duke Received by the City of Boerne
on March 26, 2021

Dear General Paxton:

I represent the City of Boerne in regard to the above-referenced matter. On March 26,
2021 the City received the public information request from Christian Duke attached hereto as
Exhibit A. Please note that the City offices were closed on Friday April 2, 2021 in observance of
Good Friday.

Pursuant to Section 552.301 of the Public Information Act (the “Act”), the City requests
your determination regarding whether the responsive information falls within an exception to
disclosure. The information the City believes may be withheld is attached hereto as Exhibit B. In
particular, the City believes that the following exceptions apply:

L. Common Law Informer’s Privilege

The City believes that portions of the responsive information, enclosed and marked as
Exhibit B, may be withheld pursuant to 552.101 of the Act in conjunction with the common law
informer’s privilege, which Texas courts have long recognized. See Aguilar v. State, 444 S'W.2d
935, 937 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969). The informer’s privilege protects the identities of persons who
report activities over which the governmental body has criminal law enforcement authority,
provided that the subject of the information does not already know the informer’s identity. See
Tex. Att’y Gen. ORD-515 at 3 (1998), 208 at 1-2 (1978). The privilege also protects the identities
of individuals who report violations of statutes to the police agencies and who report violations of
statutes with civil or criminal penalties to “administrative officials having a duty of inspection or
of law enforcement within their particular spheres.” See Tex. Att'y Gen. ORD-279 at 2 (1981)
(citing Wigmore, Evidence, § 2374, at 767 (McNaughton rev. ed. 1961)). For the privilege to
apply, the individual must report a violation of a criminal or civil statute. See Tex. Att’y Gen.
ORD-582 at 2 (1990), 515 at 4-5 (1988). The privilege excepts the informer's statement only to
the extent necessary to protect the informer's identity. See Tex. Att’y Gen. ORD-549 at 5 (1990).
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April 8,2021
Page 2

The documents marked as Exhibit B contain information that reveals the identities of
informants who have reported information to the police regarding potential criminal activities and
violations of law occurring at their establishment. Therefore, the City seeks to withhold
identifying information about these informants under Section 552.101 in conjunction with the
common law informer’s privilege.

I1. Previous Determination

Your office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination to all
governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information without the
necessity of requesting an Attorney General decision. Additionally, your office has held that a
governmental body may redact a living person’s social security number without the necessity of
requesting an Attorney General decision. Therefore, the City has not raised arguments regarding
this information which may be contained in Exhibit B or other responsive material. To the extent
this information is included in Exhibit B, this information will be withheld in the event of a ruling
requiring the City to release any portion of the responsive documents.

Section 552.130(c) provides that subject to Chapter 730 of the Transportation Code, a
governmental body may redact information, without the necessity of requesting an Attorney
General decision, if it relates to a driver’s license, a personal identification document, or a motor
vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state or another state or country. If the City
redacts such information, it will notify the requestor as required by Section 552.130(e). The City,
therefore, has not raised arguments regarding these types of information.

The requestor has been notified by copy of this letter that the City has chosen to seek an
Attorney General decision on this matter. All responsive information to which the City is not
claiming exception to disclosure will be provided to the requestor. Please contact me at the above
address with any questions regarding this matter.

‘ncerely,
et Khor
Alicia K. Kreh

AKK:jlw
Enclosures

cc: Christian Duke (w/o enclosures)
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Gmail - Public Information Request to the City of Boerne 3/16/22, 1:21 PM

M Gmail T

Public Information Request to the City of Boerne

Christian Fri, Apr 9, 2021 at 12:45 AM
To: PIAT < toase.com>

Thank you for your assistance. I'm unclear as to the additional documentation that you have at hand as the Deputy
never showed after waiting some time.

| placed a call for assistance from Cypress Grill's landline after the waitress had called using her cell phone the first
time. Each time the Deputy never showed at the location. Finally | left after waiting quite a while. I'm not sure after
taking a scan of the records that is actually what is reflected. Are there any additional records. | would like to have
records of both calls placed on my behalf from Cypress grill.

Again, thank you very much for your assistance.

Christian Duke
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=613fea2638&view=pt&search...=msg-a%3Ar561528044411350645&simpl=msg-a%3Ar561528044411350645 Page 1 of 1
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